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Pleadines

Scott & Christina Kelly ("Applicants") seek a variance from the St. Mary's County

Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance ("CZO") Section 71.8.3 to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to

construct a swimming pool.

Public Notification

The hearing notice was advertised in the Southern Maryland News, a newspaper of general

circulation in St. Mary's County, on October 21,2022 and October28,2022. A physical posting

was made on the property and all property owners within 200' were notified by certified mail on

or before October 26,2022. The agenda was also posted on the County's website on November

2,2022. Therefore, the Board of Appeals ("Board") finds and concludes the variance requests's

notice requirements have been met.

Public Hearine

A public hearing was conducted at 6:30 p.m. on November 10,2022 at the St. Mary's

County Governmental Center, 41770 Baldridge Street, Leonardtown, Maryland. All persons

desiring to be heard were duly sworn, the proceedings were recorded electronically, and the

following was presented about the variance requested by the Applicants.

The

The subject property consists of unimproved and unaddressed property adjacent to 40359

Beach Road, Mechanicsville, Maryland ("the Property"). The Property is 1.22 acres, more or less,

is zoned Residential Neighborhood Conservation (RNC), has Limited Development Area ("LDA")

and Buffer Management Overlay ("BMO") Critical Area overlays, and is found at Tax Map 54,

Grid 2, and Parcel 56.
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The Variance Requested

Applicants seek a variance from CZO Section 71.8.3 to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to

construct a swimming pool.

St. Marv's County Comp ensive Zoninp Ordinance

CZO $ 71.8.3 requires there be a minimum 10O-foot buffer ("the Buffer") landward from

the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams, and tidal wetlands. No new impervious

surfaces or development activities are permitted in the 1O0-foot buffer unless an applicant obtains

a variance. CZO $ 71.8.3(b)(1)(c).

Departmen tal Testimonv and Exhibits

Stacy Clements, an Environmental Planner for the St. Mary's County Department of

Land Use & Growth Management ("LUGM"), presented the following evidence:

The subject property ("the Property") is unimproved property adjacent to 40359

Beach Drive in the Golden Beach Subdivision. Previously Lots 445 &,446,the

lots were combined into a single parcel. The Property is maintained as lawn.

The proposed development will consist of a swimming pool and pavilion within

an area ofpavers.

The Property is partially constrained by the Critical Area Buffer, which is

established a minimum of 100-feet landward from the mean high-water line of

tidal waters and tidal wetlands.

A total of 4,400 square feet of pernanent disturbance is proposed to construct a

24' x48' swimming pool and l0' x 20' pavilion within 55' x 80' pavers.

The Property is in an established Buffer Management Overlay District per CZO

Section 41.7. Per CZO Section 41,7.4.a(7Xc), new structures accessory to a
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residential use may be permitted in the Buffer if the proposed new impervious

coverage comprises 500 feet or less within 50 feet of the water and 1,000 square

feet in the entire buffer on the Property. Applicants propose more than 1,000

square feet of impervious coverage.

The Maryland Critical Area Commission ("CAC") provided a comment letter

dated October 7,2022 (Attachment# 4). CAC opposes the requested variance for

the reasons stated in its letter.

A text amendment to the CZO, deleting a section of the CZO that barred

applicants from requesting variances for private, non-commercial swimming

pools, was recently passed. The remaining accessory standards still apply.

If approved, Applicants would be required to plan 13,200 square feet of

mitigation plantings. A planting agreement and plan will be required prior to the

issuance of the building permit.

As less than 5,000 square feet of total soil disturbance is proposed, this project is

exempt from Stormwater Management review and review by the St. Mary's

County Soil Conservation District.

If the variance is granted, it shall lapse one year from the date of the grant of the

variance if the Applicant has not attained a building permit.

Attachments to the Staff Report:

o #1: Standards Letter

o #2: Critical Area Buffer & Tidal Wetland Map

o #3: Site Plan

o #4: Critical Area Commission Letter of Octob er 7 , 2022

o
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o #5: Zoning Map

o #6: Ordinance No. 2022-24

Applicants' Testimonv and Exhibits

Applicant Christina Kelly appeared before the Board to offer testimony, joined by Chris

Longmore of Dugan, McKissick, & Longmore, LLC as counsel. Also present and called to offer

testimony was Barry Vukmer, a licensed surveyor. The following evidence testimony was among

that provided to the Board:

o The Property consists of two grandfathered lots. Each lot could, if Applicants desired,

be developed with a single-family residence.

o The total allowable lot coverage for grandfathered lots is 6,788 square feet; applicant

is proposing only 4,400 square feet.

o There are few, if any, vacant lots left in the Golden Beach Community.

o Applicants described efforts they will put forth to make the pool as environmentally

considerate as possible. Among these measures will be using a salt water system rather

than a chlorine-based system, implementing a close system that does not have a

backwashing system, and using pool equipment Applicants described as "standard,"

which will be located either under or next to the pavilion.

o No fence will be positioned around the pool and it will be covered with an electric

cover

o All mitigation will be performed on-site. Applicants' counsel pointed out that the

unimproved lot, presently only grass, will be covered in 13,000 square feet ofplantings.

Applicants stated they will not develop the lot beyond this proposed project.

Applicants, particularly Ms. Kelly, testified at length and in great detail about her recent
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medical history. In September, 2021, Ms. Kelly suffered a fracture, had two major

surgeries, spent two months in a wheelchair and housebound, and remains permanently

disabled. Her therapist encouraged her to pursue aquatherapy as part of her recovery.

Among the documents provided by Applicants are aletter from Ms. Kelly detailing her

and her husband's recent medical history, and a letter dated 11161202 from Johns

Hopkins Community Physicians from Valerie Nicole Owings, MD, related to Ms.

Kelly's health. These documents, which include pictures, detail the injuries both

Applicants sustained. Applicants stated they have been advised by their doctors that

regular aquatic exercise would be a beneficial form of therapy for their conditions.

Per CZO $ 122(a)(3), pools may not be located be in the front or street side setback

area.

o Applicants further testified that Beach Road is heavily trafficked, and felt that

locating the swimming pool within the front setback area could pose a safety risk.

o In addition, Applicants testified that locating the swimming pool within the front

setback area would raise privacy concerns.

Mr. Vukmer testified that, in his experience, a pool is a much more passive use of a

property than a single-family home. A pool will generate less runoff, and will generate

no sewage nor fluid from vehicles. His opinion, on the whole, was that a pool would

be a more environmentally friendly development than a single-family home.

Public Testimonv

The following members of the public appeared to offer testimony about the proposal:

Dale Antosh

Mr. Antosh appeared representing the Golden Beach Civic Association and has
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